
Decision No. ~ .. ," 

In the :Catter of the Application of ) 
LOUIS R. UCKE.*Y ) 

for an order a~thorizing the exec~tion ) Application No. 21617 
of a trust deed. ) 

fii'i :: .... '-"-
/ I}j '.... ,; i, : .. 
~f" I't d ,': ( 

1oli·::!j:J7:;:' ,I'lL'" '-'::"\OLf/j:".;;;i 
V-'; ~ 

This is en application fo~ an order o! the Railroad Commission 

authorizi~g Louis R. Lackey, doi~ business under the firm name and style 

ot Blythe Gas Company, to execute a dced of trust and ~o issue promissory 

notes. 

By Decision No. 29448, dated January 11, 19~7, in Application 

Xo. 20824, the Commission granted to Louis P.. Lackey a certificate of 

public convenience and necessity authorizing the installation a~d opera­

tion of a gas plant and distribution syst~ in the City or Blythe, 

Riverside County. Thereafter, it appears, said Le.ckey acquired real 

estete tor a plant site, erected three 4,000 gallon welded steel storage 

tanks with necessary appurtenances, and installed a distribution system 

or approxi=atcly 20,000 feet of three inch, two inch and one-halt inch 

steel pipe and 209 services and 15 metered tanks. The system now in-

stalled is said to be adequate to serve five hundred consumers. 

A ~inancia1 state~ent of applicant filed in the present pro-

ceeding shows assets and liabilities as of October 31, 1937 as follo\'ls:-

.A.SSETS 

Fixed capital in service .. • .. .. • .. • • 
Cash • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • . 
Accounts receiva.ble • • • • .. • • • .. • 
Mate=ials and sup~lies • .. .. .. • • • • .. 

$ ~5,029.6Z 
810.74 
860.81 

2,219.67 

Total assets •••••• $ 38,920.85 

1-



!.I..Cl..BILITIES 

Proprietorship • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • 
:~otes payable • .. • • .. • • • • .. .. • .. .. 
~~CCOW'lts payable • .. .. • .. • • .. .. • .. .. 
Consumers depos~. ts • • • • • .. .. .. .. .. .. 
Reserves .. .. .. • • .. • .. • • • .. .. .. • .. • 
Su~plus (&ebit bala~ce) ........ • .... 

Total liabilities 

~21,392.25 
15,959.50 

3,006.07 
135.00 
486.91 

2,068.89 

$38,920.85 

To finance in part the cost of the installation and construc­

tion, applicant in addition to his o·~ contributions, borrowed certain 

sums evidenced by notes ~ho\T.n in the foregoing balance sheet in the total 

amount of :i,;15, 969.50. ~he application shows, however~ that since the 

date of the balsnce sheet the indebtedness has been reduced to $1~,423.75 

consisting of the !ollowing:-

PayeI Date 
Citizens ~at Bank-Rivereide 47I9/37 

Do 5/5/37 
Do 5/12/37 
Do 7/5/37 

Parkhill-Wade 
" " 

9/1/37 
9/1/37 

(jitizens Natl Tr .. &. Savines 
- . Bank 3/31/37 

!~~aturi ty 
(:) mos. 

Interest 
rate .Amount 

o mos. 
o mos. 

90 days 
Sub-total 

120 days 
180 days 

$45.75 mo. 

~ 

5 
5 
5 

6 
6 

Total •••••• 

:;: 2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2.000.00 
8,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

_ 2,423.75 
:;; 14,423.75 

Applicant now reports that the development and extension of 

his business will reCi.uire a:l additional SilI:l ot ;~2,500. for working capi­

tal and 04,000. fo~ equipment and approximately 5,000 teet of distribut­

ing lines as tollov:s:-

100 meters 
1 meterprover 
1 bu.tane pUI:lp 
1 metric plant meter 
1 low pressure gauge 

Installation costs and miscellaneous 
5,000 teet of cains 

Total •.••••• 

~1,000. 
300. 
275. 
90. 

100. 
235. 

2,000. 
~zoo6. 

The sho::::·t term notes ~gregating :;;8,000. payable to Citizens 

National Bank have been renewed for periods or ni~ety days. Applicant 

proposes to replace these notos ~':ith one note tor ;8,000. payable in 

2-



the amount ot :~800. 0:1 or ",jefore :.~ay 1, 1940, ~800. OIl. or betore 

?:.ay 1, 1941 a:l.d the 'balancel on or 'bet ore ~ovomber 1, 1942 with interest 

at the rate ot 5~ ~er a~UQ and to execute a deed or trust to secure , . , 
the payment ot said note ~d also ot additional sues that may be ad­

vanced 'by the said be.:l.k, in an amount no'c to exceed' sec; of the fixed 

capital, for the additional purposes referred to herein. A copy or 

tbe deed of trust is attached to the applicetion and marked "Exhibit B". 

~~e notes now outstandi~g, excluding the in~ebtedness ot 

02~423.?5 due CI tizeIlS IJational TruBt and SaYi~6~ ~a~t wllich vrlll be 

re~errod to ~ater, and the notes whioh ~ be issued to provide ~or the 

e.dditional property and working capital, amount to t18,500. The order 

herein will authorize the issue of notes in the amount of ~ot exceeding 

;:18, sao. payable o:c. or bet'oTe Decem.'ber 3:t, 1942~ wi tll interest at not 

exceeding 6% per annum. un~er the order herein he may issue short 

term notes and renew the same ~rom time to time, provided that no 

renewal note or notes may mature after December 31. 1942. 

,"~-s ~o the indebtedness ot ~;2,423.75 referred to above, it 

~ppears that this represents the unpaid balance of en original i~debt­

edness of ~2, 744.» represented by an unsecured note dated ~~a.:-ch :31, 

1937, which VI"aS in.curreri under the provisio:s of the Fed~re.l Eousing 

Act. The amount is payable in sixty mO:l.thly installments of $45.75. 

The Co~ission did not authorize the execution o~ the long ter.n note 

Applicant, hO',''lever, now includes in his present applice.-

tion ~ re~uest tor an order autho=izing and approving such issue. The 

order herein ....,-1::'1 authorize the issue ot a nev; note in an mnount not 

eAc~~ding ~~~2, 423.75 in lieu of the note issued 'nithout the c o:c.sent of 

the Coomiss1on. 

It will be observed that applicant az ot October 31, 1937 

=eports his investment i~ fixed capital in service at ~:351029.o3. 

3-



Sufficient ex~nation has ceen made at this ~ime to warrant the issue 

of the proposed order but it should be understood that tho Co~ssion 

is not now passing upon the reasonableness or ell the items making up 

the total reported i:vestment and is not bound because ot this order 

to recognize the ~:;35,029 .63, it such figure bcco::.es an issu.e in a future 

proceeding. 

ORDSR 

Louis R. !.ackey havins applied to the Railroad Commission tor 

authority to execute a deed of trust and to issu.e notes en~ the Com­

mission being of the opinion that this is not a matter in which a 

public he~ring is necessary, that the application shoul~ 00 eranted, 

as herein Drovic.ed, that the money, ,roperty or labor to be procured 

or paid for throuSh the issue ot the notes is roazonably required tor 

the ,u=?oses specified herein and that the expenditures for such ,ur­

poses .:lre not, ill whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating 

expenses or to inco~eJ theretore, 

1. :'ouis~. lackey may mcecute e. deed ot: t::ust in or su.'bste.n-

tially in the ~~e form as that sttached to the application herein 

~nd marked "E;r.hibit B", provided tb,at the authori-:y hereill given is 

ro~· tho ~tJ'rPo'se of tb.is :proccedi:lg o::.ly, and is given only inso~e= as 
l' ~ ',' '_ \. \ .... 

this Cocimisslon has, jurisdiction under the termz of the Public Util-

ities !1.ct and is not intended .e,s a:l approval of' so.id deed of trllst 
'" 

'. 

as to such. other la'gal req,uireme:o.ts to which it mz.y 'be subject. 

2. :.ouis R. Lackey may issue his promissory notes i: the 

aggregate amount of not exceeding ~;18,500.00 payable on or before 

December 31, 1942, with interest ~t not exceeding 6% per annum tor 

the purpose ot paying or renewing the notes now o~tstanding in tavo!' 

of Citizens National Bank of Riverside and Parkhill-~ade and ot 

rinancins tb.e cost ot additions and extensions end ot providing 

working cap1 tal, referred to in the foregOing opi:c.io!l. 



3. Ii' Lou.is R. Lackey issues a note 0::- notes payable prior 

to December 31, 1~42, he may renew said note or notes, provided that no 

renewal note or notes ~y matu=e subsequent to December 31, 1942. 

4. Louis R. Lackey may issue an unsecured note in the prin­

ci,a1 amount or not exceeding ;2,423.75 payable in monthly installments 

ot $45.75 in lieu ot the note now outstanding in ravor ot Citizens 

National Trust and Savings Be.::Jk which was issued. without the CO:lsent ot 
this Comcission. 

5. Louj.s R. !.e.ckey shall keel' such record of the issue ot 
the notes authorized herein and of the disposition of the proceeds as 

will enable him to file on or betore the 25th day ot each month a 

verified report, as required by the Railroad Co~ission's General Order 

No. 24-~ which order insofar as applicable, is made a part of this 

order. 

6. The authority herein granted will become etfective when 

applicant has paid. the minimum tee prescribed by Section 57 ot the 

Public Utilities ~ct, which fee is Twenty-t1ve($25.00) Dollars. 

D~TED at San Francisco, Cal1tor=.ia, this ~ ~ day ot 
Dec ember 1 1937. 

C O!T.l is si one:-s. 


